

No. 20-1199

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
FOUNDATION AGAINST INTOLERANCE  
& RACISM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LETITIA KIM  
FOUNDATION AGAINST  
INTOLERANCE & RACISM  
485 Madison Avenue  
16th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(415) 860-6689  
letitia@fairforall.org

MARY E. KEANE  
*Counsel of Record*  
1330 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
# 721  
Washington, DC, 20036  
(202) 223-2069  
attorneymaryekeane@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 9, 2022

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. Principles of Equality Mandate Equal Treatment Irrespective of Skin Color. . . . . 4

    A. Equality Among Individuals Is a Fundamental Principle of this Nation . . . 4

    B. Group Preferences Are Inconsistent With the Principle of Equality . . . . . 6

II. Group Preferences Negate the Primacy of Individual Rights. . . . . 9

    A. Individual Rights Are Foundational to Our Nation and System of Laws . . . . . 9

    B. Preferential Admissions Serve Groups Rather Than Individuals . . . . . 10

III. Group Preferences Benefit the Powerful Over the Powerless. . . . . 13

IV. Preferential Admissions Have Steep Costs. . . 15

    A. Preferential Admissions Have a Stigmatizing Effect . . . . . 15

    B. Preferential Admissions Divide and Provoke Resentment . . . . . 17

C. Group Preferences Incentivize Dishonesty and Result in Dehumanization . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Board of Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	3
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 313 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) . . . . .	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	4, 9
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) . . . . .	8
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) . . . . .	10
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n</i> , 49 U.S. 547 (1990), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	20

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Morales v. Shannon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 813 (W.D. Tex. 1973), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 516 F.2d 411 (1975) . .	10
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Students For Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Harvard College</i> , 930 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) . . .	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1975) . . . . .	7

## STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (Pub. L. 88-352) . . . . .	14
---	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Winslow Croskey, <i>Charles Fairman</i> , “ <i>Legislative History</i> ,” and <i>the Constitutional</i> <i>Limitations on State Authority</i> , 22 Univ. of Chicago L. Rev. (1954) . . . . .	5
Terry Eastland, <i>The Case Against Affirmative</i> <i>Action</i> , 34 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (1992) . . . .	12, 15
Terry Eastland & William Bennett, <i>Counting by</i> <i>Race: Equality From the Founding Fathers to</i> <i>Bakke and Weber</i> (Basic Books 1979) . . . . .	7

Jed Finley, <i>Yale Law School Deletes Admission Data Following FERPA Request</i> , Yale Daily News (Mar. 24, 2015) . . . . .	14
Jeannie Suk Gersen, <i>The Uncomfortable Truth About Affirmative Action and Asian-Americans</i> , The New Yorker (Aug. 10, 2017) . . . . .	17
Jonathan Haidt, <i>The Righteous Mind</i> (Random House 2012). . . . .	18
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>Law, Legislation, and Liberty</i> vol. 2 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1976) . . . . .	6
Charles Krauthammer, <i>Quota by Threat</i> , The Washington Post (May 18, 1990) . . . . .	17
Will Kymlicka, <i>Multicultural Citizenship</i> (Clarendon Press 1996). . . . .	13
Letter from Frederick Douglass to William Lloyd Garrison, February 26, 1846, <i>The Liberator</i> , 27 March 1846; Reprinted in Philip Foner, ed., <i>Life and Writings of Frederick Douglass</i> , vol. 1 (New York: International Publishers 1950) . . . . .	1
Abraham Lincoln, “Speech in Reply to Douglas at Chicago, Illinois,” July 10, 1858, reproduced in Roy P. Basler, <i>Lincoln: His Speeches and Writings</i> (Da Capo Press, 2d ed. 2001). . . . .	5
John Locke, <i>Essay Concerning Human Understanding</i> . . . . .	9
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> . . . . .	5
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>The Father of the 14th Amendment</i> , New York Times (Sept. 17, 2013) . . . . .	5

*Percent of White College Applicants Who Claimed to Be a Racial Minority on Their Application, Intelligent.com/Pollfish (July 2021)* . . . . . 18

Paul Starr, *Freedom's Power: The History and Promise of Liberalism* (Basic Books 2007) . . . . . 6

C. Bradley Thompson, *America's Revolutionary Mind* (Encounter Books 2019) . . . . . 4, 9

Will Kymlicka, *The Canadian Encyclopedia* (ed. 2015) . . . . . 13
